# 506310823 10/20/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6357572

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL GRASSL	10/19/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIAMOND INNOVATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	6325 HUNTLEY ROAD	
City:	WORTHINGTON	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43085	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29703583

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6144382851

**Email:** stephanie.sharrett@hyperionmt.com

Correspondent Name: ARI G. ZYTCER

Address Line 1: 6325 HUNTLEY ROAD

Address Line 4: WORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: H20008US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ARI G. ZYTCER

SIGNATURE: /ARI G. ZYTCER/

DATE SIGNED: 10/20/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=H20008US\_ASG#page1.tif source=H20008US\_ASG#page2.tif

PATENT 506310823 REEL: 054102 FRAME: 0252

### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION**

WHEREAS, Paul Grassl,

ASSIGNS to *DIAMOND INNOVATIONS, INC. a Delaware Corporation.*, hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE" having a place of business at: 6325 Huntley Road, Worthington, Ohio 43085.:

**VALVE SEAT** 

Application No. 29/703,583, filed August 28, 2019, and

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in Spain and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any applications which claim priority to the above referenced application, any applications to which the above referenced applications claim priority, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of Spain and foreign countries which may be issued for said Invention;

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the US and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, We agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters

PATENT REEL: 054102 FRAME: 0253 Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the US and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) legal representatives of ASSIGNEE power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Oficina Española de Patentes y Marcas, or other worldwide patent office, for recordation of this document.

Signature:

Paul Grassl
10/19/2020

Date:

Name:

PATENT REEL: 054102 FRAME: 0254

**RECORDED: 10/20/2020**